FWESTP  State of West Virginia ) ; Pl . PURCHASE ORDER NO: ' - . PAGE. *
ﬂi Department of Administration ?UrChase Orde’ ORACLEO1 | 1
BE 53 Purchasing Division ' ] ] 3

AN

7 / i 2019 Washington Street East
¥ .

e Post Office Box 50130  BULANKET RELEASE . CORAECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER

~ MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACK

Charleston, WV 25305-0130 00 INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERG

QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PUR-

CHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED

TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

il

ALIL:. STATE AGENCIES

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS ‘b CHANGE ORDER
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED 4

BY ORDER

T

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

HRAHHE RN

et

*709065834 01 703-364-2657
ORACLE CORPORATION
1910 CRACLE WAY

VARIOUS AGENCY LOCALES
AS INDICATED BELOW

(P | BB E B

RESTON VA 20190
I DATEPRINTED. . ] ... TERMS OFSALE . . : TUFENSSN . . [ T TRUND =
03/26/2003 NET 30 _ 94:2871189 MUL
L SSHIPVIA . .o e pg g e T R T PR IGHT TEAMS. BN “ACCOUNT NUMBER
BEST WAY DESTINATION PREPAID MUL MUL —MUL

QUANTITY

VENDOR ITEM NO.

UNIT PRICE

AMOUNT

ISR

DELIVERY DATE ITEM NUMBER

4}

CHANGE ORDER #04

TO AMEND THE MASTER CONTRACT PER|THE ATTACHED
DOCUMENTATION.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF [THIS AMENDMENT|02/28/03 - 02/28/04

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED

——————————————————— NO OTHER CHANGES ------=--==---==1--
Lhﬁﬂ S{'atc Eu"ﬂ'h a7

Fltighi

ﬁC Hinists

0001 EA Certified Encumberag '
02/28/2005 920-49 —
ORACLE SOFTWARE AND SERVICES PER|THE ATTACHED APE 0 4 2003

ke gl q;zg’i«’,n.x—& L

PREVIOUS |PO TOTAL==>
PO NET CHANGE (+)==>

OPEN| END

arka ﬁé&iﬂﬂ@a AFTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE,,%: OPEN--END

—358 2596

123 LY /M }Emf

N -
PUURCHASING DIVISION AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL



10.
11.
12,

13.

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS
PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT -

ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall b‘e bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of
this order.

APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the
Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without
limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.

NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/
Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon
funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds
are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/
Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.

COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and
ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.

MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No modification of this
order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.

ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be
assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.

WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order
will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or
specified by the Buyer {b} be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended and/or {c} be free from
defect in material and workmanship.

CANCELLATION: The Director or Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon
30 days written notice to the seller.

i+~ SHIPPING, BILLING. & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be
accepted withdt:written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or

before the date specified in this Order.

LATE PAYMENTS Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest
may be pald on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.

TAXES The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or
reimburse such taxes.

RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be
renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.

BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor / contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this
contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.

Rev. 11/98

1

T !

(L

I 11/l R A S R HNIIER

1T

TErrmene

T




AMENDMENT FIVE
to the
LICENSE AGREEMENT
between
ORACLE CORPORATION
and
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

This Amendment Five (“Amendment Five”) to the License Agreement (“Agreement”) between the State of West
Virginia (“Customer”) and Oracle Corporation (“QOracle”) dated March 1, 2001 shall serve to amend the Agreement as
described below. This Amendment Five is valid from the Effective Date of this Amendment Five through February 28,
2004.

Both parties agree to the following changes to Addendum One:

1. Definitions. Delete Attachment A as specified in Section | of Addendum Cne, as amended, and replace with
Attachment A of this Amendment Five. For purposes of this Amendment Five, “E-Business Global Price List” is
defined as Oracle’s E-Business Global Price List dated January 3, 2003 and is hereby incorporated into and
attached hereto as Attachment A. Customer shall receive the below listed percentage of discounts to the “Price
List”. All previous license price lists and discount matrices are hereby null and void.

2. Term of the Addendum. Delete “February 28, 2003” from Section 2 of Addendum One to the Agreement, as
amended, and replace with “February 28, 2004”

3. DOracle Programs. The disconnt schedule as specified in Section 3 of Addendum One of the Agreement, as
amended by Amendment Four, remains the same and is as stated below:

E-Business License and Support Transaction Band

List License + List Support E-Business Discounts
$0 - $100,000 25%
$100,001 - $250,000 30%
$250,001 - $375,000 35%
$375,001 + 40%

4. Migration Matrix. For purposes of this Amendment Five, “Migration Matrix” is defined as Oracle’s E-Business
Migration Matrix, dated September 6, 2002 and is hereby incorporated into and atiached hereto as Attachment B.
All previous migration matrices are hereby null and void.

5. CDPacks. The price for each CD pack acquired under this Amendment Five will be $39.95 and the price will
remain valid through February 29, 2004.

Amendment Five Page 1of 2 3/10/2003
West Virginia Contract

HEM R TE R ) preerrepy

Y

LR

T

[EIREN I A




Attachments: Attachment A: Oracle’s E-Business Global Price List, dated January 3, 2003
Attachment B: E-Business Migration Matrix, dated September 6, 2002

Except as expressly amended by this Amendment Five, the terms and conditions of the Acreement shall remain
p p Y y

unchanged and in full force and effect.

The Effective Date of this Amendment Five is

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
/ i
BY: { il 0 e yat
h . i :
NAME: /';-1:'}'.3111 RN g 27
TITLE: ( {=s, or o ddge 4 L i

Amendment Five
West Virginia Contract

, 2003,

Page 20t 2

ORACLE CORPORATION

T g )
By: 1"] :{z@»ﬂ;i D’?/%é@ /

T

Anne J. Fietcher
TITLE: g Corporate Counsel

NAME:

3/10/2003

e

fl

[RE 1

[RHIENS

(A

LR

i

RN

AT

i

i




Ll e W Wit ST ATIRTERENT NI SO NN 1 AR T

I il Ll bl B il " S i B . B Il i boandlh

Eriot feRuapu) 2RI £00Z-NVE-£0 :pa3epdn

€002 ‘¢ Arenuep
1517 @MU jeqO}S) SSauisng-3

2 1DOVelO

(seyoq) s Ul seoug



00004
0000

00°00F")
00°004
00°06¢

0ooie
0001z
oo'ole
00oLe

00002
00°004
00004
00'00¢'L
00°00%'}
00°00Z
00'00"1

00'008'2
00°0S0'L

"yoddng.
Janpoig

I

|

05 ML

all

LG

00°00S't
00°005'1

00°000'¢
00°005'L
00°050°L

00°0S¢
00'0sy
00°06v
00 0sy

00°005'i
00°005°1L
00°005'¢
00'000'¢
00°000'¢
00°005'
00°000'¢

00°000'9
00'052'2

(1e1100) ¥Sn Ul s8Ny

000'04
000'04

000'0Z
000'0L
000'2

000'c
000'¢
000'c
000'e

000'014
000’01
000'04
000'02
00002
000'oL
000'02

000°0Y
000'sL

asuadny
10553904d

95u8dI jeniadiag JO %02 1e 8suadr] Wis | 1B A-| ‘asusar [emjadia 1o

aoe
00'e
00'e
00'¢
00's
00's

00'04
§59'69
0004
00'05¢

[¢[th 4"
00'pL

0092
00'¥1
08'6

0z'y
ocy
oz'y
oz'y

00yt
00'vi
00'vL
0082
0082
00'vl
0092

00'L

0092
0095
00'te

L 30npoId

Hodadng::

[T

JERUIPYLOT MBI

00’8
00’8
00’8
sha]
000t
00'01

00051
Ge'6hL
00'054
00054

00°0e
Q0'0€

0009
00'0¢€
00'te

00’6
a0’
006
006

00'0e
00'0¢
00°0¢
0009
00’09
0o'oe
0009

00'st
0009
00oct
00°Gy

aseqeie( s|dRIQ

2%
Sb

Ly
Sy

Gl
09

000'L
566

000'+
000's

00z
00z

0oy
00¢
orl

09
09
09
09

00e
0oz
007
0oy
ooy
00z
0oy

0ot
oor
008
00¢

asueo]
snid Jesf) pawen

£00Z-NV(-E£0 :Parepdn

%GE 1€ 95UBIIT UL JBOA-Z 1BSUDNT BNI8TIag JO %00 JB 9SUBDIT WD | IEBA-Y

SSUaIT UoRdUDSqNgG Jed A |
asuadN |enjediad
asua0l] uoyduosqns Jeap |
asuaol jempdiay
23U3917 UoAUDSANG JeBA |
asuaal [eniadiayd

o w3

o It

o OUNG Uoheioge|ie]
uopeloge|os

Jawiwesboiy

Jadojenaqr

uonipy dopss( Jeienodsig
BUNg Jadojera(y jousu)
S{00 4

uondQ ssajaipn
uoyezl|jeuocsiay

¢ ‘Suondo uonipg ssudiajug Jeasag uopesyddy Jauie)uy

uohIp3 asudisjuy

 Uonp3 piepuelg

yupido)

, 49A18G Uoljeo)|ddy Joulayu|

£/ dV'S 1o} yory Juslisbeuepy
ed Jewobeuely ebueys
soey Bulung

Joey sonsoubeln

, ‘Sdefeuey asudiojuz

Alunoeg jaqet

Aunoag pasueapy

[enedg

Bunpy eleq

dvio

, Buiuonrey

, S1918NI3 uopes)ddy jeay

; ‘suondo uonipy asudisiug

a

uonpg [euosieg

a0 UONIPT esudisjug
¢ UOHIPT plepuelg
aseqeje(] ajorIQ

1 919npoig asuqueq




[T il

ik i i - s B vl - i . bl

ETJOE

00002y
00'00¥'9
00°05b'C
00°059'9
00050}

00°000'6
00°000°81
00052's
00°052'v1
00082’z

1RUBPLUCY) DPRIG £00Z-NV(-£0 :paiepdn

85UBDIT jenjadiad JO %0Z 1B BSUADIT WLA L JBGA-| 18SUBDN [BN}3UIRd JO %GE 1B B5UBdIT US| JBBA-Z '8Suad fenjadiad JO %00 18 BSUS0] WLay JeaA-p

10888001 1ad §35UBI| SNid 1BS() PBUWEN GZ SI WNLHUKY BY} *sn|q Jes() paweN Aq Buisuaay )
‘9sU80( [emadiad J0 %0/ 12 |qe|leAR asuadi] wia | JBaA-G ‘asuaol [emadiad JO %06 1€ S|qR|IEAR 8SUBIIT WIS | JEAA-E .

‘sjonposd uoleiogeyio) o} Burainosing o} seldde empaysg JuNoosig Bupinosing

‘suonidanxa ou 'feroidde ddyiDH sainbas Bugunoosip jeuoyippy 'see; Woddng jonpoid pue ‘sajepdn alemyog 'asuadty o) saydde

#Npayag junodsiq sseuisng-3 Huwinosing Huiseyoind ueym poddng 1oNpold pue selepdn alemyog aseyoind JSHW SIBWOISND

'$85U801| Jonpaud uoneloqe(|o) Buiseysmnd siawoisns Joy [euondo st sjonpoid uoheioge|jo) 1o} Buinosing ‘poddng 1onpoiyd Buiseyoind
usym sajepdn alemyog sseyoind 1SN SIBUICISND “S1oNPOId LOEIOGR(I0D) J0} B|GR|IRAR JOU B8 S3SUSINT WIS | 1eaA-p puB JBBA-T o

'SBSUBDY SNic} J8S() PSLIEN G SILUNWILIL BY) ‘SN J8s() paweN
Aq Buisuad) §| *s108$8001d 7 jo AlioRdED WINWIXEW B DAY B SIOAIBS UO PESUBSH 8 AJUD UBD LORIPT piepuEIS sSEqRIE] S1PEI0 .

'SpiEMP3 (1 P 189315 "SI0 'dYS Yoseidoay isieidepe Bumolo) ay sulejuoo abexoed ay) ieidepy Jad pasusd)) sle siaydepy peuuosiu| v
“1anleg uonesliddy JauIsiu) pajeoosse ay) Jo SB5UBDIY JO IBGUINY BU} US)EW IS suondo uonip3 asudiaiuy saneg uolestddy 1suseuy e
“uonip3] esudisnIg sseqele( ajoBI0 PIIRINOSSE U} JO SISURDH JO JegLUNU B} Yojew jsmu siabeuepy ssudisiug p suondo uonp3 ssudigiuy ,

1UD8$8501¢) 1ad §SUBDY SNid JASM) PSLEN O} S! WNWII BY) ‘SNl s paweN Aq Buisuadl) 4| ,

- 000042 00006t 000'0¢ v staidepy josuusnepy)
000°09 - - . J9AUQ TOS/VAT [BUOlIppY yoe3

ono'ozt - - - shkemeled) 10S/NVAT
0006 - - - sAemeler) uonesfieju| asudiajug
000°56 - - - sAemeles) uohelBay swesuleyy
000'G1L - - - shemajen welshg uedp

synpolg :o_.fuo.:_

T noddng coepan asuaoiy Toadng _ o .wﬂﬂﬂm " 7 asueon
§ «u:.nlou.m IUMPOS . Jandwon JInpoid — SIRMIOS ‘ sn|d 1as(] pawen

- - - 00'05¢ 00062 000's s108iqQ ssaudx3y
- - - 0095 00'0Z} 008 ‘ozAjeuy sseidx3y
00'008'¢C 00'000'9 000°0Y 00'9S 00021 008 Janeg ssaidxy
00°00%'L 00000’ 00002 - - - (Ovdy) ssaippy g aweN aing
00°00V'L 00°000'e 000'0Z - - (V3W3) sseuppy g swieN sing
oooov'i 00000 00002 - - - (enuatuy une) sSalppy g sWeN aind
00'00v'L 00'000'e 000'02 - - - (eoualuy YUON) $S8JpPY g SWEN and

spnpoid Buisnoyasep ejeqg
00004 00'005'} 000’0} 00'vi 00'0¢ 00¢ , 4ayoug ebessapy

~Houing
“1onpoid

S19NPOLd 19AI0G 19130

T Seepan

o 95U
BIRMYJOG

shid Jasn peweN

asuad ’ Hoddng: =
16559204 JINPoIg

(telj0q) ¥sn ui saouy

aseqeje() ajoeIQ



T

00°0s¢ 000582
001 000¢e
00°004 00°005°}
00°0s¢e 00°082
00'008'¢ 00°000'9

Hoddng- :
1anpoid R

(1eiioq) ysn v saony

000’

00z

S

0001

000’

S

0000y

asuaay
105589049

B

JRRUBPHULT DTG £00Z-NVI-£0 :p3epdn

85UB0I fENAdIad JO %0Z 18 85UBDIY Wi | IBBA-L 'aSUBDIY [BNjadiad JO %GE |e 85UBDIT ULB | JEBA-Z 195UBDIT [BNjadiad JO %00 JE SSUBDI| WIS JEa -y

'S35UDN| JuewiAv|dap ¥/Qao Buuinbas suonesidde to; Bs5UsJY BSN pajiwiuUN Ue sI awmuny Y/aad0 o
‘Slealag qpy @ SIORI SSOIIE 88N Joj qPY 10§ JON,TJOS BIA papioddns ssaldwooald spein) v
'SINEG TASYO0D Ym pasuadlj 8q osje Aew pedx3/30v),

‘aseqeiep pajeidosse sy} Jo §eSUSIY| JO JOQLINU BY) YojRL ISH suondQ lamieg qpy E

10859201} Jadl $3SUSDY| SN|cf 188N PBLEN GZ S| WINWILILL BY)} 'SN|y J8S() pawuey Aq Buisuady § |

- - - ¢ UMYy ¥/aa0
- - - qpY 10} 3org YEQ Jebeuryy ssudiauy
00°Zy 00°06 009 Wal ATV
00°0S¢ 00052 000°g Asonsedey /aQ0
00'05¢ 00062 000' ATV
0004 00'051 000"} v AP Jo} taliwelBoly
sjeo ] Buipoday pue A1anp Yuswdojassg qpy
00'pL 00°0¢ (404 2 SeNNN Jamog
00'Z 00'G) 00l oz MUXI/30VY L
:suondQ seates qpy
00'9§ 00’02t 0og SWEQ IASVYA0O
Q0'9S 0002} 008 uopg esudisiug qpy
, S19Npoad Jenag qpy
o SIONpoly qpY
woddng RETIITE N esueaiy
1IP0Iy 1 snid 43sn peweN

apy aloRI0



€T

|eRUAPYUO) DRI

€00Z-NV(-£0 ‘parepdn

aul(uQ siawosny ‘vonensiunupy Buluiel] ‘(jBuuosied
HH-UoU) HH 8dIAIag-}ieS 'sejqealacey) ‘sasuadxy jaulelu} ‘ault| 1suIelu) (jsuuosted poddns-uou)

JUBWAIN30S!

Monmoiddy

poddngy’

{ JewaINg - sespy esdoidurl UoN 002
11 %04 95 eehojdwizg 00'8g

r,, WU “ _e_.aasn:_..:ou_._,.ﬂ — .,M..:_»q”w_% ‘.

22144 8suasyy

(abesn jeusaixe) 1as(] aokoldug] UoN o)Ing sseuIsNg-3
1as(y asholdiu3] e)ng ssetisng-3

BUIUQ ssewoisnD ‘toneysiuiwpy Buniel] ‘(jauuosied
HH-UOU) M4 90095195 'sajgeninnay) ‘sasuadx 3 Jouisiu) ‘aun ) Jowsiu) ‘(jauuosiad poddns-uou) yoddngl "JusweInoci)

aafojdwy

UBLRIGHT BleQ Jewolsny jepoly Jalwoisny

JayiQ)

Buag fiepye ‘Bundudg ‘punoging pasueapy ‘puncquj paoueApy

JBUBD UohoBIO|

souabljjaiu) YH 'sijausg pasueapy ‘(siebeurw Pue jauuostad YH) HH 8218S-|8S '$8DIN0SBY UBWNY

suopesyiddy Hi4

@ousbyja)u| sieioueul ‘s1ezAleuy Sajes ¥ sjenueul ] Anseal )| 'SUONDBI0] PADUBADY ‘S|EIDURUI4 jenueu) 4
ae-MBIAQYD Juatwabeuep a(oAoa)i] 1onpoid
uswabeueyy aoinosay 1alold ‘Bulg ysiolg ‘Buysor 3joiyg s)08foly
SveRuoY 190i01d 's1oRNUOT) B0IAISS 'S]ORHUOY) SIJES S]ORAUOD
N Jeday joda(] ‘adinag piol4
19O ‘83118 10} UondQ SSBIRAM "I8INPaLDS pedUeApPY 'aoinlag Pidid ‘so1negeja | ‘(ssebeuew pue jsuuosiad oddns) poddng: B0
Jswabeueyy jessy asudssiuy Juswabeuep soueusiuepy
Suunmpenue ssadoly ‘Bunnoenuepy Mol ‘Buunioejnuely alensig Buumoegnuepy
{epiod Jauddng) "aouabi@iu) Buiseyoing ‘Buiseysang UBWaINo0LY

awwabeueyy asnoyalepp
‘suonesddy wiey) Addng sjiqopy ‘sojembyuor " Aluo s18pI0 fRUsaLI) Budug pacueApy ‘(;,fiuo s12pI0 [RUIUY JUBWBbRURY JOPIO

soys1Bo] pue Jusiebeueyy Jepio

uoesuadwion aauany 'Bunony 'suluQ sejeg 'saegale | sajeg

\uatuabeuely apel ‘Bupexepy Bunasepy|

: : , R uonea|jddy : i ampow|

1 Jewsel - 1asy (euoissajold (O () 00'0S} 000't (ebesn [ewie)xe) J8s(] [eUOISSBjOI4 BJING SSEUISNE-]
1 %01 13511 jeUOISSBjOId 00082 00°009 000'y 19s [eU0isSBlOId BUNG SSBUISNG-]
— umnmwmigin — _!utuu.i u:_u_._.c,_._ _ _r “qonposg - _ ~! slumyo8 adild asuasf _wtommwa.m. __n,_ oanng aﬁﬁt_mmm ,m,

ang suonesyddy - a3ng ssausng-3 sjoelg
(ieljoq) vsn ut sasug




000'000'G 4840 S13PI0 Jo “ON X
000'000'} 4340 513010 J0 “ON X
000°004 440 813010) Jo ‘ON X
00§°ZL 1340 S13PI0 10 “ON X

[T b L Jiil

jeuapyuo) apeig

£00Z-NV(-£0 :porepdn

85UBDI] {EMBdIa JO %0Z 1B 8SUSDI) Wid] JBB A~

BUIUQ BOIAIBS PEDUBAPY|

uoljepodsuel] pue esusja(] ‘eoedsoley

18NE}as0y 10} Jojpauuoy Buipes) uiey) Aiddng "luswebeueyy Jo0)4 doyg Yoo j ybiy
esegq uofjorsuel) eJedyies
‘walsAg usweBeuey srunessy | ‘ainden 21BQ sjowey "1anpiog Apmig peinquisiq) ‘ediu) ‘weisAs bupiodey JUBAT esIanpYy| ale]) yjeay

iuswabeuely eses ‘BLILOISINOIY SBIAIBS {RIDURLI
‘1abeue eleq jenueus 4 sbeueyy 1SRy 'Butuue|d pue Bunebpng ‘eulup Bupud 1ejsuer} ‘Builg Jejsues) "19ZAjeuy 8suRLLIOMa H

$921BG [eIDUBUY

sjueln ‘Bulinioay uspnis ‘piy [BIouUBUL] ' WBYSAS jUBpmiS

Alissaaunoleg olqnd

Autigeriod sequin "Butucisinolg 0ofa | '(BuppEs 1 1958y RomiaN) soysiboy pomiaN ‘Juaabeueyy fepueuly Tuo

“uopeayddyl

SOINN/SUOHEIIUNWWOT)
o “BIDPON

{1ej100) ysn v seouy

a0t asulel | oLz 0s'y o€
S asfofdwy ov'h on'e 0z
S iasn uoneo||ddy S9'vE Sevi G6¥
00S Josiay 0s'e 052 0%
004 uosIad Sr'e G2's s€
00S uosiag oc'y 00'6 09
005 ahojdwz S9'9 SeL S6
00s 9akojdw3 §9'9 SZvi 56
oL 1asny uones)ddy G9'v0L SZ'¥ZT S6¥'lL
00¢e PINOA VORIESUBH EIWIY NS ) ()G E 00052 000's
g 1asM uopeonddy 00'00%°L 00'000' 000'0Z
113 13501 uoneolddy §9'6/2 $2'665 S66'C
09 PiOS SPa0Y Jo 1500 WG 00'GE 00's2 008
09 PIOS SPo09 JO 150D NG 00'ZY 0006 009
09 Plos spoogy Jo 1SOD WS o't 00'SY 00€
09 PIOS SPO0D JO 150D WG 05'Z6 05¢Li 054
09 PIOS spo0% 0 1S0D NG GZ'9Z G299 =A%
09 PIOS Sp00D J0 1500 WG 00°G0L 00’522 006'L
000'05 aur 48pio orio'o 00€0'0 00020
_.r. uinuug 4 _ 8&.2.:5-:334_ _f “.uﬂ_vo_“wz ‘ anjid asuaay)
0£00°0: 05100 = k 00010 + 00°000' 242 00000591 000'00L'¢
09¢0°0 v 08200 00050 +.000000°2L - 00°000'$94 0000014
004060 . Q0810 00t + : :00°000°08 - 000°002
1) %10 i oaom,.o. i 00'¢ + : 00°08.'¢ L 000'§2
. : L 000546 7 ooo'sz

“: HO| :W uu:u&,a

adlid asuast]

80U BSUBIM

sejepd Dchsgom

?o_EE‘_o_-:,_ Buioud .ok m uuna oas) m:w._amu__nam [CIIYEYY

Buiuiesy
¢ Suoleoyddy 1o Join | @oinBg-jleg
¢ Suoneoddy Joy oy |
5 JUBWIINIDBY)
p, 40QET pue s |
Jloshed
piensiong paouejeg
juawabeuep paseq Apanoy
21 Bunnpayog Buumoejnuepy
o @2eidiaxep abueyoxy
oy BUDINOG
souabljjeju; uiey) Aiddng
4 Butuuelg sajelogeyon
Buue) puewsgy
Buisiwold JepiQ feqole
uopeziundQ K1ojuanu
, uoeziundQ paseg Jurexsuoy iuoydo
Buiuueld urey) Alddng pasueapy
b1, UoHeHodsueL |

aloutJo L00'000's
000°000°G ~ 100°000'}
000°000't - L00'004

000°00L - L05'ZL

3ung suoyeoyddy - ayng ssaursng-J spesg

b W asesiaY | W 19p10 ‘as0i9n
S18pIQ U8




£140/ [enuapyuO) BpRIG £00Z-NVI-E0 'paepdn

85uBdr7Y [enjediad JO %0 I8 BSUBDIT WS} 129 A-| 195UedNT [ENIOding JO 9%GE 1@ SSUBDI WIS ) BB A-Z ‘95U lemadieg jo %00 je B5UBOIT WUB L JEBA-p

[+]8 1as() uonesyddy S9'6LY 52’668 G66'G wewabeuely jassy asudiajuy
yuawebeuey Uy
ol 135} uojieayiddy S9'6.2 SZ'665 S66'C . Buunpejnuepy ssedoiy
ot 188} uones)iddy S9'v0L sZvee S6¥'L . Butnpayog Buinjoejnueiy ;uondo
oL 19sM) uopedyiddy $9'602 ST6bY 666'C , BuLngnuepy moyy uondo
oL Jasn uoneoyddy $9'6/2 SZ'665 S66'C . Buumpeynuely ajesosig
Buunjoeinuen
00¢ SUINIDA UOKIESURL) (BNUMY 1N 00'05¢ 0005/ Q00's 9 wum_a-w{mﬁ wm:mcuxw
S 4as) uonealddy 00°00Y'% 00°000'€ 000'02 o BUINOG
0z 1asq) uoneoyddy $9'69 SZ6bL 566 [BMO Joyddngs
000'S auly eseyoing 00120 00St'0 00'€ @2usbyleiu| Suiseyoing
000's sur] eseyoing 005€°0 00S2°0 S BWBNO0I}
S Jesn uones)ddy S9'6.Z SZ2'665 S66'C . Buiseyoing
juatusinooly
o] 1980 uoneoyddy S9'6/2 S2'665 S66'E souabyiaju) ureys Alddng
09 PIOS SPOOS JOISOO WS 00'GE 00'L 00% y, BullLelg aAneIOqR|j0D
09 Piog spaog jo 1s03 NG 00'2y 0006 009 m:_ccm_m puewag
09 PIOS SPOO9 JOISOD WG 00'LZ 00'sYy 00g Buisiwold 4epio teqolo
09 PIOS SPOOY J0 150D WS 0528 052LL 052 uoneziugdo Asojusaut
a9 Plog spoog jo 150D Wg [Tal74 G296 i€ , uoneziundQ peseq juressuog :uondp
09 PIOg SPOOD JO SOOI WS ()0°G01 00522 0051 Buiuue|d wieyy Ajddng pasueapy
Buluueld uieyn Ajddng
Si 1asn uoneoyddy 59'68p SZ6Y0'L 566'0 lualwebeueyy asnoysiepm
S Jesn uoheoyddy S9'602 SZ'6YY 566'C suonesliddy uley) Aiddng sjigopy
1 40859201 00°005°0} 00°005'z2 000'051 » Jo1enByuo)
000°0 8ui 48pIo orioo 00€0°0 00020 ¢ Buinlg paoueapy
000'05 aur 48pi0 orL00 00€0'0 00020 piny, UONBHOdSURLY uopdO
000'0S |ul JepiQ ovi00 00£0°0 00020 ¢ Juewebeuepy aseajay uondo
000'05 aur Jepio 02v0'0 00600 * 0009°0 ¢ luswisbeuey sapio
nsibo pue Beuey sapip
0l [enpitpu| pajesusdwod  Gg'pe (Y4 2] o1 uonesuadwiorn BAljUeDU|
o] Jasqy uonestiddy 59'e8 ST6LL S61°1 Bunonp
oL 1as() uoheoyddy §9'6.2 52665 566'C BUNUQ sojes
oL 48s() uoneo)|ddy 5962 SZ'665 S66'C sefegajo
4 108530014 00°00S'¢ 00'008'2 000'05 , 240151
sajeg
ol 485 uoneayddy S9'60Z STEY $66'2 1uauebeuey apeay uondo
oL a5 uonesddy S9'6YE ST6YL 566’y Bunexepy
Bupaysen

”wa:ﬁ_awu__n..,«u Ee:n@foo

- Soyepdn
slemljos

suopeoliddy yusuodwos - sjing ssauIsng-3 apdein

T _ —_u_bvsac.ncno_g _ _ Hoadng

Jonposg 89144 asuaol

. {+e|10q) y¥sN W saduy



(1enoq) vsn ut ssong

B

i bl L]

1eRUIPHUD) BRI

£00Z-NV(-£0 :pRiepdn

8sUBDIT eNiadiag JO %02 I8 BSUBDIN WIS 1BBA-| [BSUBOH] |EMadIa  JO %GE 18 BSUSDI WS ] JBBA-Z 188U3dN jeNIBdIod JO %09 18 BSUADIT Wy Jes A~

(Buunpoejnuely esea0ig pue 'Bu

! 1950 Auo-peay uoleonddy GO (). STYeT S6%'4
S gako|dwg or'i 00'¢ ir4

g Jasn uoneoyddy 59'pE STYL 56¢
oL Jasn} uofjeoyddy S9'BLY SZ'668 S66'G
005 @afodwy 002 00'51 001
oL 1as) uoneoiddy 59'602 SZ'6vy G662
0oL aauel 0’2 [\54 0¢
00} ssule) | 0r'e 05t 0¢
00s uosied 05t 05, 0§
004 uosiag SL't sl'e 14
006 uosiag 082 00’9 or
00L uosiag [ [er Al S¢
005 uosiag oy 00'6 09
00l uoslag St SL'E se
00t uosted [rad 00'6 09
005 seholdw3 59'9 Szl 66
00§ sakojdury 59'9 ST'vL 56
ool asfojdwiz 05¢ 0S4 05
0z 8] 810AU| M} 0s'e 052 0%
000'L uodey} ssuadxgy 00S€°0 00520 [

g 1asny uoteotiddy S0l [:F A 444 S6Y'L
14 o5} uohieayddy S96VL'L SsZevl's 566'vT
oL J8s uatieoddy so'cq SZ6LL G6L)
5 Jasn voyeo)ddy 6$9'6.2 52665 S66'C
001 Jssn uopeolddy 5969 STV 566
054 les) vonesyddy 59661 52662 G66'L
4 uosiad S9°/2 SZ'65 56¢
0s 1asn uohesyiddy 6.8 SL'81 oAt

S 1asy uonealiddy 59607 SZ'6YY $66'2
S 138 uotieolddy §9'6.2 52666 S66'€
ol J8sn uopeotiddy S9'6LY §2'669 G66'G
oL 195 uones||ddy S9'BLY ST'868 G66'S
ol Jasn uoneoyddy 59611 52668 GB6'S
oL Jasn uoneayddy 59642 SZ'665 566'¢
oL UBIOIIoa | pialy S9'v01 STy S6¥'L
0L ueIdIuYO8 | praty S9'LY 6Z'68 565
ol ueniuyde| paly S9'b0L sTvee SBY'L
ot ueiuYos | pjety §9'6.2 SZ'665 $66'C
oL 18s() uonesiddy S9'6.2 52665 S66'C
z Jossaoolg 00°00§'c 00°005"2 000'0S

suonesijddy jusuodwos - ayng ssaulsng-j ajoeiQ

RINUEIY B)91051(] “SIOBNUOD PAIDI ‘SIPRIN0D 821A18S 51982)U0Q SBIRS "BusoD Jsiosg ‘Buiseyoing ‘sjevueu)d Joj)

188 AluQ-pesy suonesyddy
. Suoljeoyddy toj lojn ) edInBS-jla5
; Suonesjjddy Joj soin |

4, MELRIQN BIR(] J8WoISND uoRdO
» QUIUQ siBwO)SND
4 19POW tawoisny)
BY0

Bulusesy

uoljensiuiwpy Sulues |

by JBURINIDBY)

aouabyiop YH

sjyauag pasueapy

»s 40GET pue aw |

lioihed

$824N0S8Y UBLUNY 821MBG-j8%
$821N05a3y BN

$302Jn0say uewny

pie08I0Dg pasueleg
wswebeueyy peseqg Aoy
souabijaiu) siepueu)-f
$3[qeAIB0aYN)
sasuadx3] jpwe)u|
s18zhjeuy sajes 9 sieiourw)
Alnseal

SUoRdajod pasueapy uondo
; Sleueuy|
[eloueuy;)

Qe-MaIAGYD)
4 iUBtiidojaAa(] 1oNpol

wawabruely ojs£0a)1 Jonpouy

wewosbeuepy soinosey jasiod
ENTNRENTE Y]

Buiig 100loig

2 Bunsog yosloiy

s390(014

S1oRIU0Y 108101
S)ORIUOY) BDIAIBG
sjoRJUOD Sejes
s)oenuon

Jreday Joda(]
y ©9IAIBS plat] sjiqop :uondo

b1 FNAIBG S0} UORDO ssejadIpg (uondo

, 18inpayog pesueapy uondo
‘ 8dIAI8g plal4
i IVEIN- TN
, Heddngi
ELTTYETS



£1406

{1e110Q) ¥sn W sasug

4] 198 vonesyddy

4 did

[ Piog spoog) Jo 150D g
) 10§5930.1d

0S SN 195 pawen
G 1850 AUQ-pray uoiedddy
i Jasn uonesiddy
000'0L abed 440

G Jas uonesyddy

G Jasn) uonesiddy

S Jasn uonestjddy
00S sjassy pabeuepy N§
00005 BUI'7 JBPID 8IS
3 18)hduwion

000'L asfojdwy

S 188} uoneoyddy

S J8sy uoneoiddy
0004 s9ho(durg

000"} aafojduig

[ JasM uoneayddy
000'¢ wepnis 31 4

000'e uspmg 3} 4

000'e Juspmis 314

1RO A/IBQUINN PaLIog
8|npoy

JYREIBY L 1BGUDSANS Joy
3Npopy

1eyealBy ] IBquIsgng Jad
S48GUISGNS NOD'00Z 15t
1BYEBIOY | 15QUISANG 19

ajnpopy

- o v e v e

0s UOlBISHIOAN
0s UORBISHIOA
08 UOHEISHION
0s UONBISHIOA

|eRUBPYUC) BRI

i

£00Z-NY(-£0 :parepdn

8SUBIN fBNiadIad JO %07 18 OSUBOI 118 JEBA-L [BSUBDIT [PNjadiad JO %SE JE BSUBDIT WHB ] JBBA-Z 19SU8dr] jenjadiad J0 %09 JE B5US0M UL} JBOA-p

S9'6¥0'L

00°00S'e
59'6v¢

00°000'L
0004
00°0L
00°0€9
goego
0ooie
00°0S0't
000504

ooobL
orioo
00°000°¢t
0y
0o'olz
0528
06’y
06’y

59'64¢C
oL'e
aLe
508

00020
G9'66Y L1
0sot o
5966121
Q0sE00
S9'661' 21
S/lo0
59'66b'/L

S9'6¢E1
SOl
59'69
59'69

sZevee

000052
Se'6rs

00°000'G4
00051
00°0S1
00°08¢'L
SE'L
00'05t
0005T'C
00°062'2

00'00¢
00E00
00°000'0¢
00’6
00'0sY
0S¢t
050t
0501

62’665
0s'y
0S¢
STl

05t
GZ'66V'LE
05¢e'o
G266V LE
05200
SZ66v' L€
SLE0D
GT66Y'LE

G2'66C
G268

SC6vL
SZ'6bt

— Wy _ _o_soi u:_g-o_._ﬁ _ “ﬂwwmw _ r o-“uan.wm

suogestiddy jusuodwo) - ayng ssaulsng-3 sjoeiQ

S66'v1

000°0S
566

000004
000°)
000'4
0006

6

000'e
00061
00064

000’2
00020
000002
09
noo'e
054

04

0L

§66'C
of

0g
Gt

0k
566'6YC
054
566'6YC
00050
566'6¥7
00820
566’672

G66').
S65
G66
566

a3l4d asuaop

py PUIMO 201AlBG pacURAPY
uoneyodsuel ) pue asuaja( ‘asedsosay

10 asueape ut 0y 101 topauuo] Buipel | wey) Addng
atwebeuely 100)4 doyg

Y23 ybIy

aoud} v 1N

(Angeiene jo aoueApe u) paacsdde aoiig) b1y OSEE UOOESURS) Siedy)|eay
, AUO-peay - weysAg Juswsbeuep smnesay )
, WelsAg juswabeuey sninesay
s 2Imde) eje( siowey
, 1onpuoD Apnig painguisiq uondo
feouny
waysAg Buioday Juaay asIaApy

aien yyeay

iy JUBWEBRURY BsER
BLILDISIADIG $80IAIBS [BIDUBLY
Jobeuep el jenueul
1obeuBpy Y51y

Buiuuelg pue Bupebpng

suluO Budug Jejsues)

Butoyse 1aysues

18z4jeuy asurUONS S
S32tAIDG jEIoURUlY

sjuessy

», BunInIOBY uspmg

» PIV [eidueuty

” weysAg uepnig
Aisisniunioyoag alqng

Ajligeyog Jaquiny

o BulLOISInOLd 039 |
5 (Bunjoe1 | 1985y siomian) soisiBo syomieN

o Wuswebeue|y jewueuly T4
sanlin/suonesunUWo)

18|ua) jiepe
Buyciog

puUNoGIND pasueapy
punoqu| pasueApy
Jaua9 uofideIa)

- SejBojouyaay vopis|jddy

suonesjjddy jsajian:



I ki AL

£1Jo 01 |enuapyuo’} sprg £00Z-NV(-£0 :paiepdn
‘000’ St 8suadl} [RrUOHIPPE Yoee 1o}
siessy pebeueiy w ¢ 1ad soud sy pue ‘gop’g 1 S9SUBDI| 000" 0L 181 @Y} Joy spessy pabeuryy w g Jed eoud sy ‘uolnq oL $
uey) se1eaub oue sjassy pabeuep )| 000’7 SI siessy pabeuepy ui ¢ sed aoud sy ‘ssaj fo uoljjiq 01 ¢ 8le sjassy pabeuep J .

"UOIEULIOJU B10W 10}
W02 d1033)9810° 221N0S8//:ANY UO XLABIN 2A0iddy BU) 0} J8jes asealy -[ervidde salnbes pue Aingelieay pajjonuor) uo si jonpoid sy | "

‘8195 [eUOISSDJ0I] pasuadl Aq paisiua A[[ENUBLY SIBPI0 BS0Y) S8 SI3PIO {eUlB))| o

‘saasn Bunmpoejnuepny
BBI0SIQ 40 Jaquinu = s1esn Bugnpatog Buumoaenue jo Jeguinu ajdwex3 ‘Buumpoeinueyy 8j0108I(] SB (9A9| BUIES BY) 1B PasUsDY aqisnyy ,,

‘saseipind juanbasgns ui W aq o} pasnbai jou aie Asyj 'PalISHES Bie SWNLLIUIL aouQ -
‘WINLILIL (JEOQ) YSN D00'0SZ 843 SPIemo) Junoo jou op sajepdn) alemyjog pue poddng 1onpolyd
“BlI0Q) VSN 000°0GZ S! 88) 8SUSDY ISI| WU BY |
Juswannbal %0L/%01 8Ys Ajsnes o) sasLIaI Jash [2juBWaIoUt aseyound o} paau yim Auedwos ey ‘sjuawainbas
8SUIoH WL ay) Bunsaw Jebuo| ou si Auedwos ayy pue siow 1o %01 Aq smoib uonendoed sakojdwe sAuedwos e ) -
sjuattaanbal Buisted)] WiNWiU sy} Jeaus
Aay) sayiaym jo ssajpsebas Buoud 3HNg ssaUIsng-3 ay) Joj aiqible jou aie Aueduwos e ulym suolezIveBI) pue 'sjuswipedsg
'SSBUISNG 40 SBUIT "SBUBIPISUNS PaUMO AllOYM SEY J1 SSajUN '19A3] LUOISIAIP B} e iINS SsausNg-3 8y 65U Jou Aew Auedwo v -
HEUBG S ULy Su uo uoieiusseidal g Yons axell o) pazioyjne s1 oym uosiad e Aq Bupum Ul payaA ISP LoREWLIo SIY) ‘Sl ajeaud
104 “saedwos pray Apyand Joj uodai jenuue s, Auedwoo ay; st uogendod sakojdius Auedwos 1210} 8Y) 10} 82N0S [RIDIYO BY ) -
‘uonendod safoiduta 1ok Jo o407 isea) je Jo) sasuey Josq) @3kojdw3 pue Jasn (euoissajoiy
§0 UojeuIquos e pue uoheindod ssAojdws ay) jo %,04 1SE8 1 Joj SasUsY 188 {euoIssajold Uejuiew o} pasinbal si Jsloisno ay |
a8yeaub st
19A8YINM "B} BSUBOI| ISI| ()0} BY} SE |joM Sk ‘sesusdl Jes() aakojdwz pue [UOISSBJOId §D UOIRLIGWOS & LD paseq st Wi sy | |

Woa'diosspelo e3In0sa//:diy U sjqejieAe ainpating
1unoasig Buinosing ayi 03 pajosigns ‘yuow 1ad esusory enjadiag jo %1 Ve 10npoud syt 104 ajqejlent osje si Bugsoy SaoIAIeg paleys o

"9SUBDY| el & @ainbal siasn AUS 8SNOY L) "sJeSN BIIS BjowWas Jo) pasus0lf aq Ajuo ues ainyde?) ejeg ejoey 5
99} UONEISHIoM4aqUIsgns 8y} pue 2inpow aiy yjog 10j Aed 1snu siewoisny o

G §1 slesn Ajuo-pes, uonesydde Jo wnwiu sy 'y §i wasAg Juawabeuepy
STUNBSaY | 1o} siasn uoyeoldde Jo wnuiuiw sy *Ajetesedas pasuad)| Jj “jeaiuns jo siesn dotjeoydde Jo Jequinu ey yojew jsnw
wasAg juswabeuey sninessy] jo sissn Auo-peas uojeoydde pue siesn uonentdde Jo IsquInu (B30} Y} *fESIulD Yum pasuady) j| ,

‘jeacudde gdyOH sannbas jonpaid sy, s

‘oiqejleAe usaqg oLjaw sy pey 'uoneoydde

B4} 10} PasUBI| BALy PINOM JSLUOISND BU jev) S18s() Ualealddy Jo Jsqunu oy Yojew 3smu suoneaiddy 1oy 10in) oy sies(y

uoneoyddy Jo Jaquinu sy usy) B JopIQ ‘sur BSELDING "ol "IUlal 48410 AuE LM pasusoy ) uoneandde ay 4 ‘suonesyddy

10} Join| edinieg jiag ay) Buisn pasuaoil g JSnW UONEZIUEBIO J0 GO 8L} W aUOAIEAD uayy ‘eafojdwg ‘uosiag et

‘uoleziLEBio ue Ul SIENPIAPUI BU) JlE Uo paseq oujatw e yim Pasusoy st logeoljdde sy) )| “Jon | BLISN S) JALLOISND B} YOIYM 4o
uonedliddy yoea jo siesn uoneaddy Jo Jaquini ay) Yojew s suoneoyddy loj Join] o) 51850 suopesyddy jo Jequiny sy .

‘weaBoud siy ssuesy 0} paanbed siossasold 0 Jaquinu ey} Buiunuisiap Jo esodind

8y} 1o pejunod ate Buiuuny Jojpue payeisul ese welboid S} pue uop3 asudiaiug Jojpue UoHPT PLEPURIS SYIG YIIUM Lo

§1055800:d aU} Ajuo ‘aseg uonorsuel | 3ieoyijesyy Buisuady jo asodind ayj Joy wesboid Siy) asuady o) pasinbes si10ss800id

J0 J8quinu ay; BuniLLBIBp Jo asodind sl 10} pajuNoD aie Buiuunt sie wesboid SIY} pue uonipg esudisiuy Jo/pue uopg
PIEpURIS SYiG Udium Uo siossanold sy Auo ‘(aseq uonoesuel | sJedifiles 1daoxa) ueiboud siy) Buisuagy jo esodind sy Jo4

¥ 10} PUB WY 10§ 000Z'0 'WO 10§ 00090 1 aulj Jopio 1ad soud alj) ‘umouyun o 0% 01 [enba ' /4 uey) sajealb

S! U] 19pi0 ad SnUBABI AU §) "y 10} PUB WY 10} D0SO'0 WO 40} 000L'0 S it '66'FZ$ B L000'0% UBSMIEE

¥ 704 PUE WY 10} QD00 "WO 404 DOOZ'0 St 1 '66'6$ 9 00'GZ$ Usemag 'BUIDl PBILeADY 105 00| 0 pUe

luawabeueyy aseajsy 10} goy| 0 'luswebeuryy 18pIQ 0] 000Y'Q 1 auif Japio Jad 8oud 8l '66'v/$ ¥ 0005
USSMaq s1 (SeUl| JBpJo jenuu (o JaGUINU By} AQ PSPIAP aNUSARY enuLE sAuedwion =) au| Joplo Jad anuanal ay) 5 .

‘anoqe pajsyy sweiboud uogesydde ayy o suoydo

10 suosusixe aty Buipnjou sweiboid uonesydde Jaiyo asn o 1461 B4 yum noA epiacid Jou soop abesn Alewg pasueoy

aie oA yoiym 1oy arode pays) swesbosd uoneandde 1aLo sy jo jie so Aue asn o \ybu ayj Yum Jasn uonesyddy ay) sapinosd

anoqe pajsy| suonesydde ayj jo auo jo abesn) Arewny "uoneaydde yoee Joj Buisusdl ele nok 84851 uofiesijddy Auews moy

Moads jsnw noy, abesn Kewiud uo Paseq 8Uo Ajuo Pajunod siissf Lons yoeg ‘Buiseyoing pue Bugsos sioly ‘Bunmpoejnueyy
§58201d ‘fuumporhuepy ejai0si 's|eiouEU ‘suofjesijdde Buimoyjo) ey Jo saspy uoneonddy yoes se pauyep st :abesn Aewny z

‘siasn Buumpenuepy
21108101 JO taquInu = s1asn BulMoBINUE|Y MO J0 Jagunu ‘sjdwex3y juased s)i se (A9 swes ay) je pasuadl aq 1snw uogdo uy |

ayng ssauisng-3 ajoes)
(+el1eq) yvsn v seong



£rjo0y

(enog) vsn ut sasug

ST PR

feiUapLUOT BPRIG £00Z-NV(-£0 :palepdn

“UeioQ) YSN 000°S 01 lenbe a.e jey) sylUOK pue sIes(| peweN jo Jaquinu & 5UBD]| ISNUI JBLIOISIO 8L} "LUNWILIL BU3 1Y ,

JuaweasBy UoNdIOSGNS [BUDISS3J0I BUIUC BUY) Ul PAQUISSP BJE BSN jO SUIIB 1,

ano'se Apea g 13S0 paleN pajsoy 8y 7 Yotiduosqng Bunuea )
L SYuow ¢ J8s() PalLeN Pa)soH 66
4 Apesp

1asn paueN pajsoH 6v¢ | Yoms Buuteen

wnwiy _ — “ Kouenbeiy ~ —,u_ha.i u:_.u:oo_n.— _ v:ﬁi:o.nn:m. _

uoljduasqng uoleanpy sjpoein



Wi i

£1Joz1 [epuapyuo) APesn £002-NV{-€0 :pojepdn

“Swuow z) snomasd auy uynm

Plos usyy ‘wesbiord aul Uo sAnOE pue pajewnBuo 'sURG; pue sesee} Auidjepun sjesse j0 1509 [RUIBLQ (§) SN)d ‘91855 PassesEoUe) PUB SASRG] PBIBLILIG) B} woyy sjasse Buipniau) ‘wesbord ey to eape pue pasee; Aisnoinasd aem ADIUM ‘SJOUI0 JO) PeBEUBLL IO POUMO '8|93SE
6uiuiea vou Jo enjea oog (p) smd 'weiboid B4} U0 BANIT §I0UI0 10} PEBRLEUS 10 PEUMO 'S0qRAIBDR) JAYI0 pue SRBAUOD SA)ES [BUORIPUOD ‘s8lou ‘SURO) jo anjea yoog (¢) snid 'wesboid By} uo BAOE "siayo Jo} pebeueus 1o pauMO J8UIBYM ‘seses| Bueiado uo $1asSE Jo anjea
%oog {2) snid "wesboid ay} uo ease ‘sieyje Joy pebEuRUI Jo pRUMD JSIBYM *siEnpIaB) Buipniour 'seses] 83uBUY JBYIO pue soses) Buoueuy pelp ‘seses) (elides ul juslw|ssaul jo anfea %008 (1} :[210} Buimo|I0} Y] J© SIEHOP "' () LOIIY S SE pouyep sl ejesay pafivuely U] We

1894 (8054 B Butinp noA Aq soxe] pug J0) ipe 10j0q (810011 158581UI LOU U BLODW! 1S8I81UI) BLUOIU (€ Ul SIBHOP SSIEIS PORUF UOIHW BUO SE PaUYap s1 ienueAsy Uy S

PeliRisU 8 wreiBold ey} BlayM jo Bueq el BU) UDIuM Us01) 18INAWOD JUBND Bis) SE PALEP SI TUDRINARIOM
‘wieboid aig Ag pepionas B1eq s oum uosiad Jayio 1o JURPNIS ‘JOREINGT “Bokaldwe ve B pRuYep 1 lesujer]

uoneuAWNIOP 1onposd ay) Ul paqy Biemyos ay) |ie 5 paulap sl eyng

‘Wewnoop Bunrodar 10 Guyunosoe usjeanbe ay) so podat [EnuLE INOA Ul D3S 8y) 0) papadal se anuaAe!
fenuue sso1b INoA Jo Juautau 000°1% "S'N1 Y288 s pauyep S| 1aguasqng ‘aaoqe 18G1OSANS o UOYIUNAR AsBUnId BUL U POUYBP JOU S1 SSBLISAN (NOA §f '81804950NS Jo sadA) fie jo sjefieibibe By) o) jenba 81 S1AqISANG Jo raquinu 1B)0} BiY * 1ejaw AN pajoeulod el e (p) Jo
UBpiacid 8190 B AQ PEDIAIBS BIAAP [BHUAPISAIIOY € JO daip [enuopisas e () ‘buified pue suoheauRWWOD §53]0114 J0) NoA Aq pelenTe wasq seY JBw BIADP Buibed Jo jespuey aqeyod e (q) '$821A8p suUlEM (B 10} aquny auoydas) Bumiom & (&) se pauyep si egposqng

SIS UBABS 11asaIda PINOM 5121 HOINGUISIP JUSIBYIP XIS 1 pUE we|d ay) 1@ p3YOOIS 1INPOIH BYO “Bjdwexs Jog “LoLeIo; 2udeifioat renonied e je way AlojueAw ue se peuyep si {N}S) wup Buideoyyrmg

SN LI01) 5BSUAD SUI') JBPIQ 3D1A1BS [BUDIIPPE BHNBOE NOA 8saUN poad uiuoui Zi Aue Buunp SBUNY 13pI0 BIIAKES J0 18NN pasuacl
B4} paaaXa Jou Aew NoA "3jonb 10 18PIO 30IAIBS JBLIOJSNY 1ENPIADUI U 1o Led Se peipius B Aewr suisy oult Asua 1apio Bainies sidyiny  poirad yjuow Z4 e Bulinp weiboid ey Aq passarosd SUWB) SUK AjUB JBPIO SIIAIBS |0 1BGUIN [2)0] BU} SE PEUNSR &1 18UYT JBPI( BI|AIRG

Bojep sbessaw ay) jo Ayderfioaiols au) uim ssasosd $SatUSNG © pue UBNGRIOA B4} YIM JUALINIOD SSeUISNY
© 88pNdul did peinbyuoosid ey paproid ame (sjuoneanddy eing ssauisng-3 jueaajas 8y} 1oy sBojeip paseq- WX WeISAS-0wajsAs painbijuooeld “sisuped Buipes usamjeq sassesold S3BUISNG SE Pawep a2 {@Sdid) Joupey

(Pouafiitaiul BUISEUd NG 10) UBY) JSQINI JAIIEWS € BT PINOD JUBLIAINDDIS 10) SAUIT BSEYDING jO JaquinN) wesfioid yoea rop sasueay aury
9SEUDING JO JBqUInU jusiagp & ainboe Aew noj sn tI0)] SASUBJI| BUF ASBUDING tRUONIPPE Binbae NOA ESBjUN potiad Yjuow-zL Ae Suunp saul aseyIng (o jequint PasuBol 2y} peadxe jou Aew noA ‘uoneaydde Ydee 104 O’y SWeS Byl 10 UOHEDIUNWLLAD BPNRAL Jou
S30D Sy} SiU} yBinosyg sispio U0 SWal BUY BU} 5B PEIUNOD B1e SUIT BSRYIIN, ¢

v j 104 dt Ut pjesso UB UD SWBY 8| J|E SE POJUNOD BIR SAUNT BSRYIING JUWBINInId) 104 ‘swebord
uoneaddy ajpeiQ) 18y)o Aq payeiaush Aileaewome aq Avw 1o 1apso aseysind Jo uoiisinbel ¥ 1ayna uo patealo aq Kew saul eseydind oW “povad ywow gy & Buinp 1 ay Aq surap suy d Jo JaquIny j810} BY) SE paulep §1 ety aseyoing

UoHms euoydalal 1auioue Jo ANarsuodsss Bul Ojur PEAOUS 51 pue YoIMS Bunyde|a) & uo s9pisal AewiBiuo 1aawnu euoydaiay siy) Jaujoue of Jeplatid BaMeS BUD WOl sbueyd Aey} se UIE}DI SI13ST pu3 JBY) JBOWNY BUOYADIS) aU) SB PBUYSP S| T16QUINN PELIDY

WI8ISAS Bul W PEPIODSI BIE SPIOIE) Bsoum eydoad BW-iny pue aunj-ued jo sequiny
QUM [BNDIAPYL U S8 PaUlaD S| uoslad e ‘Juawabeury adnusey javiold 1034 ‘wasAs au) Aq pafieuew ek sesuesqe Jo (yom aaaid) IDGE] 40 JWI} BSOYM JOYENUDY 10 Bekaidwia ue se
As sy} Ay pabieuew sueid 1yauaq s10k 10 BUO Sry oy eeA0IdS JaWIIO) B 10 UDlRZIUEBO NOA jO 1BUAG Uo Buppom AlBANOE 81 OYM J1012B1UOD 10 sakoldWe Nok sB PBUYSP §i (U0BiBg

Jead sy) uo PaSEG 3Q 01 I PIPSBU $ISUADY JO JAQLINU (B0} BY | 1DBloId B Yo panpayos
Pauap si uossed e “ioqe pu uwny Jo4 we)sAs ay) ubnosy) pred aq o} sanuuod Jo ways.

PONed Uiuow 2| Aue Bulinp 513p10 40 JaqMINL PRSUEN| B4} PBBIXE JoU AEW NOA “POLed WO Z1 € Bulnp ‘Buiseyoing eppeio
IUDADDIB PRIAIUS '519PIO MDY o }ied € Bl jeu} SWiB0Id (1B 10 SIAPIC OUNSIP JO JBUINY (€10) Y} SE pauyap sI BT YY)

Wi} panrusuel) siapio aseysind Buipnaut SUBBL SUHOR{E JoU0 10 WX 1A ubinoiy) (s198n [euoissajoid pasuedy Ag paraua Kenueus jou) Aye:

STHW0JJ SB38U30R 8U17 JOPIO [UCHIPPE BHNbOE NOA SEajUN polted \puOW Z1 Aue Buiinp saury 1apiq jo Jequiny PBSUSdY BY) PBRIXE Jou ABw NOA JojeinByucsy

8jpRIQO BY) AQ pajesauab Ajlesieioing 5q os(e Aeul pue 31onb 30 18P IO JWOISNY JENPIAPY Ve 0 Yed se PeIBlUa eq Aew sWal auIl AjU2 18p10 apdiiinpy “poirad yjuow Z\ & buunp wesBord ay) Aq passadoid sway au) AUs s8pI0 jo i9qINU B10) BY) SB pauLap st ek Jep1Q

84y Bulkun esEGRIE UOYINPOIT YOED SE PAUYAP &1 SajNpOW
‘SN WO SASUBIN BUI BIIOAU [BUC

P8 81INboe NOA ssajun pouad yuow 7y Aue Buunp S3UY BI0ALT JO JAGUINU P3SUBI &1} pRSIXE TouU ABW NDA, “PolIed LUty Zt & Bunnp weiBoid ayj Aq passeanid sway o) B010AUI 0 JBGING [RIO} BUL SE PBUISP S 0UfT 92(0AU]

‘awn uanli Aur e B3IAIES peysOy Bu Aaanor 8L 18YyIaYm 10 Fa '9diNIFS Pa)SOY By) FSRIDE O] NDA Aq pe2uoyIne [ENPIAPUI Ve SB pauysp si

©5() POIWEN Pa1SOH

“siswalinbai Ajienh 95usdl Ja 5BSOAING JOj FIGUINY BOYM JSITIL DU} O) PEPURG! 2q It LEQLINK 1Byl “uonoRl) € S SlUBpniS 314

124R3WNY B )1 "UENEDIISSEID 1UBPNIS J0) SatNIod INOA LD pasEy S awi)-ped, puk il 1N, JO UOINUBP BUL "UBPNIS J | f HE J0 %GE SE SjUNO3 UCRNRISY INOA W1 PalioIs juspms sws-ped Aue pue UDNISUL IROA il P2|(0IUS JUBPMS BUNK-)IN) AUE SE PRULBD S JUEPMS Jid

sweshord euy fuisn pjay ay o) and Aq PayDiedsIp S1 oym UosIad Jay)o Jn ‘sAneuasaIda) ‘ue@syom) Jaaubue ue se pauysp sI ug|duyae] plery
Pouad yivour zy Aue Huunp spoda) asuadxs o 13QUINY pasuadl) el PEGIX3 jou ABW NOA "POLSd Wuow Z{ € Bulnp sasuadx 3| sy Aq passasold suodal asvadxe jo Jaquiny [ejo) 6U; se pouljap st :odey asuadxg
“Aua eifitns e SE painod eik s1aarss sidyinw vo weiboid 2l LIyEM pRIIs sAIKUE pelEdHdaY suieiBosd sy UM paIo)S {uonewiogmy jo way so Aue 'uosisd oeiqo 89} wait snbiun € se pauyep s 1Anug

(‘suoneaydde esey; Bursuesy
UBYM 18RI MOA Ul PBPNaUt 6q 1snw seslojdise eAlaE INOA $0Jre eJojeiny ) '$IBSN (BRI JO JOQUINY B Jou puB tonBNdod aadojdiue 6AoR oY) jo 82IS Byl AQ pewwusep 51 suoneaydde OS8YLJO BNjeA Bl ) [@)ou) 'SINCA jO BRA0IHWE BAIOR LB ST peuyap §| .eshojdwigy
anuanar Auedwon ejo} Jo %g, of enba ad JIBUS PIOS SPOOS jO 1SOZ) UBY] NOA O} UMOLYUN S1 PIBS SPOTE) J0 3503 jj “Je3K e38) N8y} Buunp plos sey Auedwoo & yew AI0IUBAUI O J$0D €10} Bu) SE peuyEp S| ‘plog spoog jo jxen

“aindwon payoeds eibuss € uo weiford pasuamy BY) asn 0] noA smojie ssussi IMNAWOD v PIReISU B1e swefiold BU} Y3yMm UB Jeindwod ay) se peulep i lepnduio)
'00SIag 1aUo Aue pue 'saais) 's100eucs ‘s0ako)diue snok "oy paywl) jou §) g 'sapniau

AUl RIUL ETTES sy} Ag aie 16 w0 asoum UE S€ PaUBP St {eNPIAIPL; peresusdwon

Sh woy sesueny safied JWD [BUOIIPPE 2Nk NoA ssa(un poied yuow-z) Aue 6uitnp sebed 440 jo Jequiny Pasyad) ay) pavaxe jou Aewi

NoA 'pousd yuow-zt e Biimp (sjuswns) uondBICD BjRQ peAladay se welboldg sy) u Alnydxa pamseawl) weifiold ey) Ag Ajjowa: pejerpu sebed eded {eaisud jo Jegunu (ejo) 8y} 8 PINOM jRYM jO usjeainba siox28le, BY) SE paunap st aBed (Ju9) wuo4 podey asen

BIU0 BWNIOA VORIBSURI | [ENULY aY) jsulehe pajunod 8q Ajua jeys sepio aseyoind e w Guinser uoyone ue yeuy; pepiaoid Jspio 8seYINd € Ul S)NSEs UOKONE YINs Aue 18Yj2yMm jo 9salprebal

25UBY UIOREld ABUBYIXT BRI 3U) 40 JROA BigeIdde BU) BUNp S13W Pur NOA Aq uisoperd sbireyax3 speIO sy} yBnoiwy PeYAPUO) SUOKINE Ir PUE PBIIESUEI 513040 3SEYIIND 2 JO BN|2A B0} POBUIKOLAP IBIIOP 'S (} BY} SE PAUHAP §1 :eWN{OA uepdesuer) jenuuy

“swetboud apeig pue suciendde memyos Aued pry) vsemag 1 jo 4 421YM “any ) oS U0 PRjleISUl 'BIELBIIN BPOO BIEMOS YorE SE pBUYBP ! ejdepy

S85uBd JBsN suayeoddy peinboe saey NOA YDIYM 10) Swelbosd vaedidde jsurebe spodes Jo selienb Auo un) o) nok Aq pazuoyine [enpiaipw ue se paulysp si :iesn AluQ-peey uoles)iddy

awh usAIb Aue je sweiBod ey) Buisn Ajpanae s {ENPIAPLE B} 13Y)eym Jo SSafpseBal siaaas ajdinL uo 10 J8AIas 316UIS B Uo Pajeisus o1k Yorym swesboxd vanzandde ay) esn o) nok Ag pazuayine [ERPIAIBUI UE SE pauljep st i1esry yonesliddy

‘auin uealb Aue je swesBosd ey Buisn
1 . ) INOA 10U S1 DYM | ue se pauyap si jpuelxg - 168N aakajduwg uoN

AIBAIITE S1 ZNPINDU; 2} ot JO JGUIBUM JO STRIRIEBD: S18AIGS DI 10 JBAIBS BIBUAS £ Lo PBEISY! A1 YOI SWEBOId uoreatdds ey asn o) 10k Aq

'S188N JeUOISSIj0Id SE POSUSOY ag )Sni Ing 'Siesn eoAojdwa se
‘Ajeuomppy ‘siasn fe oissajoid se PRsUAD ag jsn( g ‘s1asn sakoiduio se pesuesy ag jou Aew weibord SB2UN0SIY ULLLNY ITIAISS |G BIP.I( 8U) O} IS63I. aunbas ey
UiBUM jo sse|prefal ‘s:aa1as B|hiiNL2 10 1aAses BBIS B Yo PRIEISUl 81 walym swesBosd uolesiidde ey} asn o) nok Aq PozZioyIne [Enpiaipul ue se pauyap si Lieen eehojduy

PBsUsIY B4 Jou Aew weiboid poddng) B[2BI0 8y) 0} $5303€ B1ND3I Ry |BULOsIBd poddng |eatuyaey ek
13Uu0sIad 82IN0S8I UBWINY INOA ‘awiy uanib Aue 1e swesboid ay) Busn AlBANOR 51 1ENPIAIPIR BY) JOU 10 Jal

ljew 18pI0 ay) Buist Avjesedas pasuaoi| Bg JsHW (| d 810BI0 Wwolp s18pI0 Bupniou syZsIL 5UOHIAD JOYIO IO
TWX 10T BIA) 4 1o si8p1a Aug ng swesBords asay; ojut Ajpanp $18pI0 18118 Al[BNUBIY O} PEMO|E 8i7 jRUIBIXT - siasn id "B 1 pue Buig ! A 1BPIO JO 8Y) 404 e} uaalb Aue e swelbord oyy Buisn
Alaanae st jenpiap ay) jou Jo J8usaum o sseipiabial '81eA1as BIdiNM 10 10AISS BIBUIS B UQ PIJiEISU) ase Yolum swesBiord uonrogdde sy} asn o) noA Ag yne . to ‘gaAoH 1noA Jou S| oYM jenpiaspul ue se Pauyap st jeule)xg - 185 [euo|ESDj0LY
“auBw HepIQ ay) 6uisn Ajajeredes pasuedl aq jsnul (Buiseyaing

BIoRIQ Woy papiusue)) s1apao aseydind Buipnoul sueelw AoH3IAE a0 10 TNY 13T Bia) A 3 paj 10 §Japio Aue Jng asey) oy Aenp siapio sejus Ajenuew o} POMO BIE SJ9S() i 'l Y2Und pue Bupllyg

JapIQ Jo sasodind s 104 awy venb Aue e sweiford ay) Butsn AlpAnoe s) Jenplapu ay) jou Jo 13yiBuMm 10 s501pIEDR) 'S19A198 BIdIINY 10 JAAIBE BIBUIS B UO PageIsul 812 Yaiym sweiBiod uoneoydde ay) asn o) nod Aq pazisoyne jEnpapyY Ue se Pauiap i 1108() |RU0)SS0J01g

508N Aued puiyj mok Aq pue {s1019eu02 pue sjuebe BuipnpLy siasn {eutaiul oA Ag pesseae aq Aew siseq 10858001 © U0 pasusaly swerlolg Buwuns sopue payelsur ase swesfiord SIPBIQ 8U} aJaym siossed0Kd e se paunap aq |eys 108889019

'POSUBII| 30 1SNLI SI8SA [BNIOE jj2 puR pasnbe; shid slasn pauey JO 18GUINY WMLILHW BY) J0) SepIAoId

e Jed snid 1asn pawen ay) jry) HuLnsus oy elenop LR o} woy e)ep jo Guiyoieq pajewoiny
‘Pua uoy Buixaldninw ey e peinseew 99 }SAW JeqInu Sy ‘pRsH si (Jonpoid 18AJ8s Ram e 10 Jojuow o} B B8} eiamyos Jo arempieq Bukeidiinw §) swesbord U} SSAIDE YRT SAVAIP YINS I 8u; 88N O) p! Nt ke 0} uoiiepe W smd sasn paweu e ce
PRJUN0D aq |im BoIASR pelerado uewny uoi V 2w uanib Aue je swesbosd ey) Buisn Ajpayse s 1ERpIAPUL BY) JSYIUM JO SEBIPIEDAL '5)3M18S Bdninw 0 1aA1Rs B|BuIS € 10 pajieIsul AJB YdIym swesboid oY) asn 0} noA Aq pezZuoyIne |ENPIAIPUL UE SB Pauyap st isnjd Jeun pewen

Slgel swnutulw sy uoass s9)nJ Butsusa) sy) u siqe} 138n 3y vl ay) 1o

SNOLLINI43Q



Ll

1 J0£T [eRUSPYUCD) BPEIG £002-NV(-€0 ‘paepdn

“iEl10Q) YSN 000'Z 0 $33) 18U ALJIUOW WNWILLL PUE (JE(10Q) VSN 000'bZ JO SIS PAIBYS J0j S98) 18U [ENULE WNWILKL 3L} 198W 1SNLu JBWOISND 'BDUEAPE U) jENUUE
0 5L 'Swia] AUeaA Uo pajoenuno sie SI0INBS PaseyS ‘suoyeoldde syng ssauisng-3 apeIQ payads Joi sanmoe Buuoliuow pue uswabeuew ABojouyde) uoesl|dde *UOHEISILILIPE WBSAS BJE SAOISS PBIBYS
S80jAIBg pareys

81 Buy

'sesuanl us) pue [entadiad ylog o) Aidde pue sea) AltUOW Ak 181 82U SILY UO UMOUS SBdLY “(JelloQ) VS 000'ZL JO S88) jau

Auow Wnuwiuk pue (Jeog) YN 000'ri J0 SaoiAlag UOHEASILILPY 10} S38) Jau ENUUE WIWIUIL BY) }33W JSNW SuuQ ABojowyda | PUE ayng ssauisng-3 {oq Joj Sumosina Buiseyaind siawosnd “(1e110Q) YEN 000'9 JO $68)

18U Alyluour N pue (JBj0g) VSN 000°Z. 1O SBANISS Uol EASIILPY PUB J3INAWOD 10} $89) 19U [ENULE wNLIUI BY) jasw snw aullu ABojouyoa) 75 eung sseuisng-3 T0IE 10) Buunosine Suiseyand sJowoisns esueApe

Ut fenuue st Builig 9y} 'suus) Aak Lo pejoesuod aJe SBINIAG UDNENSIUIWPY PUR Janduiod 'ssedve suoledlidde 2)0Wel SeY JBWIISND BU) LIYM O} AIE) BuSoY JBjUBD B)EP B WDl BPRIC AQ papirosd sie ey sweiboid

SorIO pasusal Joj safimoE Buiojiuow pue ‘uawabeuew ABoiouyoa) uonesiidde ‘LoRENSILIWPE WaISAs ale SBVIAIBS UORBASILILPY PUE JBINGWIOD "SBIAIBS UOHENSIUILIPY Yiim J8Y18B0) PIOS 89 IS §90IAIG JOINAWIOD
§85IA1aS UOPENSIUNUpY pue J6jndilos

'sesusd) uua) pue jerjadsed yjog of Aidde pue $aa) AUjuow BJe 1S 901d SIY) UO UMDYS 530U (#B1joq) VSN 000'8 J0 588} 12U AJYIIOW WNWIW pue

{42110Q) YSM 000'96 10 SBINIBS UONBIISILIUPY 10} SB3; JBU [BRLLER WNWILIW 8y} 190W Jsnw auuQ ABojouypa | BUE syng sseulsng-3 T1aq oy Buninosino Buiseyoind siswaisng (1e)j0Q) VSN 000"y JO S98J 18U AJYIUOLI WINWIIL

PUE (i2]/0Q) YSN 000'8Y 10 SEOIAISS UOHRIISILILPY 10} S38) 18U [ENULIE WNWIIL 8y} 1e8u isnw auuQ ABojoula | T6 eying ssauIsng-3 TSUTG 40} BUIBINOSINO BUISEYOING SIOWIOISNT) "BIUBADE U fenuue si Bulg ayj ‘suusy

Aleal uo psjoeiuU03 Bl SBDIAIRS uohessiuRupy “sweiboud ajorIO pesuan)] jof aeiQ Aq Ajajoutss papiaod sanagoe Buuoyuow pue juswaBeuew ABojouyoa; uoeodde ‘UojefiSItILPE WBISAS DI SBOINIGS UOHRISIURUPY
$357A108 UGHERSIUNUPY

‘swif} uoinjosa) poddns 8Se10U1 PUE $IS0D BOUBUBIUIEW || SIBWIOISITD € JamMo] dial) UBD LDILM 'Sa0IAISS JUsWabeuew aiempiey pue ‘sseqeiep ‘vonediidde je(dwiod siayo sjorIQ

ONIJHNOSLNO F1OVHO

Hoddns/woo ajae.0" M/ dny je sailod Joddng ED1ULDB | BUY) Ui pUNO; 8 LED Astjod a181dwios ey}

‘sisanbay souelsissy 1201UY0s | paseq-gam Buipnjoul Loddns |BoIuG0S) PBSeq-Gam LXpg SOPINCId LYOIUM * yUITEJSNBIDRIO) 01 S59008 BAI308S SIBWIOISND ‘SaBEIEY poddng Jenleg Wapoul pue poddng juspioul jo sseyoind ayl Y

uonipz piepuUelg JsAsag uoheolddy Jawaiu) 'uonpg asudiaius Janeg uoneoddy jeusajul
“franies 8uo uo sjuapiou gy 10 (lefjoq) vsn 000'L) sbexoey voddns santes uoneoyddy 9j0:10 -
s42isniD uoheolddy 28y "ButuONEY "UOKPT PIEPUEIS BSEQRIEQ BIOBIO ‘UOHIPT) asudie|ug eseqejeq ajoeip
‘(138S BUC UO SWUBPIIUY O} 10] (1B115) YSN 000'Z) 968HEY toddng ioniag aseqeieq sjoRi() -
S188 1onpoid paju Buimolio) a4y 1oj Hoddns qam paseq-iuapoul spiaoid sabeyoey woddng saniag Juspipu)

8\ asegeleq aeIQ -
UOIIPT [BUOSIB4 aSEGEIR( S|DRID -
UOIPT PIBPUELS aseqgelE(] B|DRIQ -
‘swicyeid || ssoioe ‘spnpoid
I paseq-qam e s{ Lloddng juaplouy
yioddng juspou]

Buimojioj au Joj ajqeliene $i 831AI8S SIYJ “(1el10Q) YSN 008"} 101500 € |8 SiuspIout 01 jo sabexoed ur siqeliers s oddns 1E91LLIBY YoM YBNOIYY [spow yioddns yaed jusp)

‘Busid pue uoewioju) poddng wniwalg 10} aanejussaidal saieg Hoddng [eaot ok 1oBjuoy
‘Uoyn|os iy e apiroid o} sBuliayo SypBds YIM SSDIAISS PIBPUEIS SUIGWIDD JO PIEPUEIS aseyaind o} Algixey suy BABY SsowW01SND Loddng
wniwsld ‘sjualuslinbal ssauisng oy0ads SIBW0ISND ay) 198l 0} }ing suoynjos woddns 2iqixey ‘patojie) sisMep poddng winiuald Siswwoisnd skl o} poddns Jo aAs| padueyua ue epinosd o) paubisap s) yoddng wnjwa.d

Poddng whitiaig
‘a)sinbalald e s

$8j2pdn B1eMY0S ‘sisanbas eouesissE jeaiuyoa) Boj o) Aiqe 8y} pue 'aseqejep 6nq e ‘uojjeusiopn ajoAI-ay Yonposd 'SWNI0Y PUE S3LIEIGH [EDILYAR) ‘sabed alwoy paziuLoisno ‘sUONBARIOU aAnoeoId SPNUI UIERIBY JO
Saimesy fureIsiNapeIo e papinold st joddns paseq gep ‘a1emyos apeiQ Bujeiado pue Bulieisu) inoge suonsanb y10ads-jonpo.d Joj spadxs ek 0) SSa00E 108Uip sapircid Jey) 8D1MBS Yoddns xpg B §) Hoddng 1oNnpoId

yioadng Jonpoig
‘uonduosgns [enuue auoje-puels e se peseydind aq Aew 8aIAIaS Syt 'saudjed pue sasea|el sourusjuew 'sapeibdn 1onposd Bupnjour SOSEDI BIOLIO M3 0} SIYBL UM S1aLI0ISND SapIA0.d Jey) BOIAIBS € 1 Sejepdp) SlemyoS
uondiRsqNg B1EPAr) SE UMOUY AjIoUII0)) SOIEPaf) BIEMIJ0S

‘Buparey uoddng 1oajes pue woo'e[oelo'sn Buliexiew .d)y Je Blisqam Hoddng S8jEG jBLIB)U By} 0} Jaja) 'sweiboid seatiag Loddng apelo
IBAE 103 “ANUNoD AQ AteA AW seolsag Hoddns jo 19A8] padtieyus ue apja0id o) poubisap SeDIAISS (EUOHIPPE JO NUSW B 10§ yoddng wniwaig
BoBIO pue 'sjonpold appelQ |Ie Jo poddns 2%9g 10} poddng Jonpold appeIo 'sepelbdn 19npoid ejorIC 0) 1B aY) YIM SIewojsno apinoid 0] sajepdn asemyog sweibosd Buimolo) ey s18}§0 (§S0) seaIMeS yoddng ajpes

jo uonduosap ajejdwos e o4 ‘anjiejussaldar sejeg Loddng 1200] 1N0A 2RI 'A g

SIDIAYIS LY0OddNS A10VHO0

Alleohewolne sjeunuIs) Jleys 85UadY WelBoid au) Wa | {ESA | 94} O pUB 81 1y "1eBA | 4O polad e Joj SRURUDD fieys pUE JBPI By JO BIB( 8AII3)F BL) U0 BOUBLLILIOD [iEYS Wia ) Jea) | B Buijpads ssuedy wesboiy v :uaj seay |
AledleWoINg BjBUIWIS) |leys BSU:

WEIB014 AUl s | JB3A Z BU} JO PUd Y1y 'Sie9A Z jo pouad & 10} 3NUNUDD [jeYs pue BP0 BU) JO ajeQ BA)

913 BY) U0 BOUBWILIOD JleYS WiBL JEBA Z & Buikjinads asusol weiboid v tuue) teep 7
“AllesyewoIne sjRUILLS) |lEYS 85USDY WEIBO.Y auY Wis ] JESA b 34} JO puUs AUl Iy "SIEBA ¥ 10 POLad B Joj BNUNUED Jeys PUE JBPIO B4} O 8jeq aAl

B3 8L} U0 SJUBILLOS (leys wud) I3 A ¢ & Buinidads asuady wesfioid v Wief 1eap ¢
‘Wawsaiby 8y Ll papiroid asimuBYlo se pajeuILIBE] SSaUn anuued Jleys pue [emadsad si ssuadi wWeibold ayy 'wus e Ajpads jou seop asuao weiboid snok j
NOILYNDISIA WyaL

SITINY ONISNIDIT TVHINID



>
1

e

e-Business Migration Matrix

[l

Effective Date: 06-Sep-2002

LER.

There are four important guidelines which need to be understood and applied when migrating to the current
e-business pricing model:

1. Customers may not migrate licenses purchased prior to June 15, 2001 (or prior to September 6, 2002
for Named User licenses only) to the current license metrics and then upgrade according to the General _
Migration and Upgrade Policies. For example, customer may not migrate 50 Named Users — Single =
Server to 50 Named Users Plus and then upgrade to Processor using a list/list calculation. Any -
exception to this policy requires the approval of Oracle/HQAPP.

Program-specific migrations are governed by the terms set forth in the applicable Program Specific

Migration policy document. They are not determined using the E-Business Migration Matrix uniess E

expressly stated in the applicable Program Specific Migration policy document. 3

Oracle should encourage Customers to migrate entire License Sets as defined by the License Set

definition. A License Set includes all licenses of a particular program and all technically dependent

programs (e.g., Database and options or Applications and options). Partial migrations may impair

Customer’s ability to take full advantage of the new mode! and creates additional complexity in

managing their Oracle licenses (e.g , matching license usage to a specific agreement, counting users

licensed under different metrics, and staying in compliance as new users and programs are added).

Please review the General Migration & Upgrade Policies specific to migrating a subset of the entire

License Set.

4. When upgrading or migrating licenses, the customer must maintain at least the same number of
licenses. If the customer does not wish to maintain the same number of licenses and reduces the
number of licenses as part of the upgrade or migration, the customer will only be allowed to apply a net
or list credit based on the number of licenses being upgraded or migrated. In addition, the migration or
upgrade will be subject to Oracie’s license termination and cancellation policies. Any exceptions
require approval of Oracle/HQAPP.

W N
AR i

I

This matrix applies to licenses purchased pursuant to any Oracle Price List prior to the e-business price
list effective June 15, 2001, and to any Named User licenses purchased pursuant to any Oracle Price List
prior to the e-business price list effective September 6, 2002.

Technology
Applications

Attachment B to Amendment Five to State of West Virginia Contract
Page 1 of 4




Technology

QR R [

Metric Migration : s e
T ‘Per Processor Named User
Named User - Order Form 150:1 [:1
Charge for additional users if
license minimums are not met.
Named User - Single Server 150:1 I:1
Charge for additional users if
license minimums are not met.
Named User - Network License 150:1 I:1
(Applies to all old multi-server Charge for additionai users if
license agreements, e g., license minimums are not met.
NUA/PUA or NSO)
Named User - Multi Server 150:1 i1
Charge for additional users if
license minimums are not met.
Named User 150:1 1:1
Charge for additional users if
license minimums are not met.
Concurrent Device - 75:1 12
Order Form Charge for additional users if
license minimums are not met.
Concurrent Device - Network License 75:1 122
(Applies-to all old multi-server Charge for additional users if
license agreements, €.g., license minimums are not met.
NUA/PUA or NSO)
Concurrent User — 75:1 1:2
Order Form Charge for additional users if
license minimums are not met.
Concurrent User — Network License 75:1 1:2
{Applies to all old multi-server license Charge for additional users if
agreements, e.g., NUA/PUA or NSO) license minimums are not met.
Developer - Network License N/A 1:1
Developer - Order Form N/A 1:1
Per Processor 1:1 N/A
Universal Power Unit 1000:1 N/A

Attachment B to Amendment Five to State of West Virginia Contract

Page 2 of 4




Power Unit - Intel 1000:1 N/A
Power Unit - RISC 650:1 N/A
Power Unit 650:1 N/A

Exceptions: Any metric not
found in the table above is
calculated on a Net to Net

basis.

List of new pricing configuration
(Less e-business discount)

(Less net fees paid for converted
licenses)

= New net license fees

Must verify net fees paid.

List of new pricing configuration
(Less e-business discount)

(Less net fees paid for converted
licenses)

= New net license fees

Must verify net fees paid.

Technology Notes

1. Migration Matrix applies to all Full Use, Deployment and Web Specific licenses. The migrated

licenses will be Full Use.

2. If migrating Application Specific licenses:
Option #1 -- If maintaining App Specific license restriction, use the applicable migration metric
Option #2 -- If not maintaining App Specific license restriction use the migration metric for

"Exceptions”.

3. Customer shall not be entitled to any credits or refunds if net fees paid for migrated licenses exceeds
list of new pricing configuration

4. The Technology migration metrics above apply when converting existing Programs over to the new e-
business licensing and pricing metrics. For product migrations, please refer to the Supported Migration
Listing in the E-Business Global Price List Supplement and the Product Migration subtab in eSource.
In the event of a conflict between this document and the E-Business Global Price List Supplement or
information under the Product Migration subtab; the information in the E-Business Global Price List
Supplement or on the Product Migration subtab supersedes the information in this document.

Processor and 1499 UPU's rounds down to | Processor.
6. Cells which contain "N/A" do not default to the "Exceptions” calculation. If the cell for the desired
migration metric contains "N/A" please contact Oracle/infoprice for instruction.

5. If the migration results in a fraction, standard rounding rules apply. E.g. 1500 UPU's rounds up to 2

Attachment B to Amendment Five to State of West Virginia Contract

Page 3 of 4

Lk

il

i

"1

Al ) B

)

Terrime

(LIRE St e

|




Applications

Application User ~
Named User I:1 N/A N/A
Concurrent Device 12 N/A N/A
Concurrent User 12 N/A N/A
Read - Only N/A 1:1 N/A
Casual User N/A 11 N/A
Processor N/A N/A If to Processor, 1:1
Commissioned Agent N/A N/A If to Compensated Individual,
1:1
Exceptions: Any metric not List of new pricing configuration |N/A List of new pricing configuration
found in the table above is (Less e-business discount) {Less e-business discount)
calculated on a Net to Net (Less net fees paid for converted {Less net fees paid for converted
basis. licenses) licenses)
= New net license fees = New net license fees
Must verify net fees paid. Must verify net fees paid

Applications Notes

1

[PX)

Primary Usage Concept still applies.

The Application migration metrics above apply when converting existing Programs over to the new e-
business licensing and pricing metrics. For product migrations. please refer to the Supported Migration
Listing in the E-Business Global Price List Supplement and the Product Migration subtab on eSource.
In the event of a conflict between this document and the E-Business Global Price List Supplement or
information under the Product Migration subtab, the information in the E-Business Global Price List
Supplement or on the Product Migration subtab supersedes the information in this document.
Customer shall not be entitied to any credits or refunds if net fees paid for migrated licenses exceed list
price of new pricing configuration.

Applies to licenses sold under an Order Form or Network License (or other multi-server license
agreement, including NUA/PUA and NSO).

Cells which contain "N/A" do not default to the "Exceptions” calculation. If the cell for the desired
migration metric contains "N/A" please contact Oracle/infoprice for instruction.

Attachment B to Amendment Five to State of West Virginia Contract
Page 4 of 4

T

]

Hery




